

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. SC02-1568 & SC02-1569

FREDERICA E. BREAU, as  
administratrix of the Estate of ZACHARY  
CHARLES BREAU, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH,

Respondent.

---

RABBI ISRAEL POLEYEFF, as  
personal representative of the Estate  
of EUGENIE POLEYEFF, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH,

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER POLEYEFF**

GROSSMAN & ROTH, P.A.  
327 Plaza Real, Suite 215  
Boca Raton, Florida 33432  
-and-  
PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.  
25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800  
Miami, Florida 33130  
(305) 358-2800 Fax (305) 358-2382

By: JOEL D. EATON  
Fla. Bar No. 203513

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	7
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY THAT OPERATES A SWIMMING AREA OWES “NO COMMON LAW DUTY TO WARN, CORRECT, OR SAFEGUARD OTHERS FROM NATURALLY OCCURRING, EVEN IF HIDDEN, DANGERS COMMON TO THE WATERS IN WHICH THEY ARE FOUND.”	
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
V. CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF CASES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Andrews v. Dept. of Natural Resources, State of Florida</i> , 557 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 567 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	20
<i>Avallone v. Board of County Commissioners of Citrus County</i> , 493 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey Drainage District v. Stark</i> , 526 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	18
<i>Bucher v. Dade County</i> , 354 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 361 So.2d 830 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	14
<i>Butler v. Sarasota County</i> , 501 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	14
<i>Florida Dept. of Natural Resources v. Garcia</i> , 753 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	12
<i>Ide v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 150 Fla. 806, 8 So. 2d 924 (1942) . . . . .	13
<i>Kaczmarczyk v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 65 Haw. 612, 656 P.2d 89 (1982) . . . . .	18
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	22

<i>McKinney v. Adams</i> , 68 Fla. 208, 66 So. 988 (1914) . . . . .	9, 10-12, 13, 21
<i>Payne v. City of Clearwater</i> , 155 Fla. 9, 19 So. 2d 406 (1944) . . . . .	12
<i>Pickett v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 155 Fla. 439, 20 So. 2d 484 (1945) . . . . .	12, 16
<i>Poleyeff v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 818 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) . . . . .	2, 5, 7
<i>Poleyeff v. Seville Beach Hotel Corp.</i> , 782 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001), <i>review denied</i> , 817 So.2d 849 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	9, 19
<i>Ralph v. City of Daytona Beach</i> , 471 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	10
<i>Sarasota County v. Butler</i> , 476 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985), <i>quashed</i> , 501 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	15
<i>Turlington v. Tampa Electric Co.</i> , 62 Fla. 398, 56 So. 696 (1911) . . . . .	12
<i>Whitt v. Silverman</i> , 788 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	19

**AUTHORITIES**

§768.28, Fla. Stat. . . . .	8, 14
